

RESOLUTION TO RESOLVE TO WITHDRAW FROM CONSIDERATION APPLICATIONS FOR GRANTS FOR THE PUBLICATION ABROAD OF ILLUSTRATED WORKS

Ref. 02/ L0125 U10 PROMO_DEST

Background

- 1. By resolution of the Director of the Council of the Ramon Llull Institute (the "Ramon Llull Institute") of 9 January 2020 (Official Gazette of the Government of Catalonia ("DOGC") no. 8047 of 22 January 2020), as modified by resolution of 10 July 2020 (DOGC no. 8179 of 17 July 2020), on the award of grants by competitive process for the publication abroad of illustrated works.
- 2. The applications presented within the specified period in the competitive process in reference are in the record of the process.
- 3. On 18 November 2020 the evaluation committee met to review and evaluate the applications submitted.

Legal foundations

- 1. Law 38/2003 of 17 November on grants in general and Royal Decree 887/2006 of 21 July, which approves the Regulations of Law 38/2003 of 17 November on grants in general.
- 2. Legislative Decree 3/2002 of 24 December approving the consolidated text of the Public Finance Law of Catalonia.
- 3. Government agreement GOV/85/2016 of 28 June approving the amendment of the model rules for competitive processes approved by agreement GOV/110/2014 of 22 July, approving the model rules for competitive processes for the award of grants carried out by the Executive Bodies of the Generalitat and its public sector, and approving the entire text of the model rules.
- 4. Articles 21, 93, 94.1 and 94.4 of Law 39/2015 of, 1 October, on the common administrative procedure of public authorities.
- 5. Rule 12, which governs the awarding of grants from the Ramon Llull Institute for the publication abroad of illustrated works, regulates the rejection and withdrawal from consideration of applications.

In accordance with the report of the evaluation committee and with rule 12.3 of the rules that regulate the competitive process, which provides that the responsible body has the function of deciding on the rejection or withdrawal from consideration of applications submitted,



I resolve,

To accept the withdrawal and to declare at an end the procedure for the applications for grants listed in the Annex.

Appeals

This resolution, which in no way exhausts the administrative route, in accordance with Articles 121 and 122 of Law 39/2015 of 1 October on the Common Administrative Procedure of Public Authorities and with Article 19 of the Statutes of the Ramon Llull Institute, may be appealed against by submission of a notice of appeal to the Director of the Ramon Llull Institute within one month from the day after notification of this resolution. The one month period ends on the same day as the date of the publication.

Responsible officer

Antònia Andúgar i Andreu The manager of the Ramon Llull Institute



ANNEX

L0125 U10 N-LIJ 76/20-1

Applicant: Bassam Chebaro Dates: September 2015

Activity: publication in Arabic of the work "De quin color és un petó" (What colour is a kiss?), written

and illustrated by Rocio Bonilla.

Illustrator: Rocio Bonilla Amount requested: €1,500

Amount eligible: 0 Score awarded: 0 Amount awarded: 0

On 8 May 2020, Bassam Chebaro submitted an application for a grant for the publication in Arabic of the work "De quin color és un petó" (*What colour is a kiss?*) written and illustrated by Rocio Bonilla.

On 3 November 2020, the applicant notified the Ramon Llull Institute of the withdrawal of the application in light of the detection of a technical error in the submission of the form.

In accordance with the provisions of Articles 21, 94.1 and 94.4 of Law 39/2015, of 1 October, on the common administrative procedure of public authorities, the committee proposes to accept the withdrawal and declare the procedure at an end.

L0125 U10 N-LIJ 634/20-1

Applicant: Chouette Publishing

Dates: May 2020

Activity: publication in French of the work "L'enigma de Vilagallina" (The enigma of Hentown), written

and illustrated by Albert Arrayàs.

Illustrator: Albert Arrayàs Amount requested: €400 Amount eligible: €0 Score awarded: 0 Amount awarded: €0

On 23 September 2020, the publisher Chouette Publishing submitted an application for a grant for the publication in French of the work "L'enigma de Vilagallina" (*The enigma of Hentown*) written and illustrated by Albert Arrayàs.

On 24 November 2020, the applicant notified the Ramon Llull Institute of the withdrawal of the application in light of the fact that the application had been submitted in the current competitive process and the application was therefore a duplicate.

Av Diagonal, 373|08008 Barcelona |+34 934 67 80 00 | info@llull.cat | www.llull.cat| @irllull



In accordance with the provisions of Articles 21, 94.1 and 94.4 of Law 39/2015, of 1 October, on the common administrative procedure of public authorities, the committee proposes to accept the withdrawal and declare the procedure at an end.